
CITY OF PORTLAND, MAINE
 
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 

Peler C ync 
Philip ~aueter·cb Ir 

I'r1Sh M 'Allistcr 
Jill F IlunLer 

(jordan Smllil-. euetary 
Wilham (icii. 
S;Ha MopplI1 

December 4, 2009 

Jonathan L. Goldberg Esq. 
Mittel Asen, LLC 
PO Box 427 
Portland, ME 0410 J 

RE: 8 Ryefield Street 
CBL: 084 E005 
ZONE: IR-2 

Dear Mr. Goldberg: 

As you know, at the December 3, 2009 meeting, the Zoning Board of Appeals voted 5-0 
to grant continuances for the Interpretation Appeal and the Variance Appeal to the 
February 4, 2010 meeting. 

Enclosed please find a bill for the processing fee, the legal ad and abutter's notification 
for the Interpretation Appeal and the bill for the legal ad and abutter's notification for the 
Variance Appeal. Also enclosed is a copy of the board's decision. 

Appeals from decisions of the Board may be filed in Superior Court, pursuant to JO-A 
M.R.S.A. section 269\ (2) (G). 

Should you have any questions please feel free to contact me at 207-874-8709. 

Si.!lcerely, 

~ ~~ j/tv{____., 
Ann Machado 
Zoning Specialist 
CC: file 



CITY OF PORTLAND, MAINE
 
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS
 

ZONING BOARD APPEAL 
DECISION 

To: City Clerk
 
From: Marge Schmuckal, Zoning Administrator
 
Date: December 4, 2009 
]{E: Action taken by the Zoning Board of Appeals on December 3, 2009. 

Members Present: Phil Saucier (chair), Jill Hunter, Peter Coyne (acting secretary), Trish McAllister, and William 
Getz. 

Members Absent: Gordon Smith, and Sara Moppin 

1. New Business: 
A. lnterpretation Appeal: 
8 Ryefield Street, Peaks Island, Philip H. Morgan, owner, Tax Map 084. Block E, Lot 005, IR-2 Island 
Residential Zone: The appellant is seeking an interpretation of section 14-427 as it relates to the 
enclosure of an open porch with a roof that existed as of June 5, 1957 which does not meet the required 
setbacks. The appellant is also seeking an interpretation of the definition of a structure (section 14-47) 
as it applies to a "tent shed". Representing the appeal is Jonathan Goldberg, Esq. The Board voted 5-0 
to grant a continuance to the February 4,2010 meeting. 

B. Variance Appeal: 
8 Ryefield Street, Peaks Island, Philip H. Morgan. owner, Tax Map 084, Block E, Lot 005, IR-2 Island 
Residential Zone: The appellant is seeking a variance to keep the 8' x 20' deck and steps thaI wen; built 
without a permit. The appellant is requesting a variance for the right side setback from a required 20' to 
11.5' [section 14-145.11 (c)(3)] and for the rear setback from a required 25' to 6'8" [section 14­
145.1 1(c)(2)]. The appellant is also requesting a variance for the maximum allowable lot coverage from 
20% of the lot to 38.4% of the lot [section 14-145.1] (d)]. Finally, the appellant is requesting a variance 
for the setback for a structure in a Shoreland Zone from the required 75' to 26'6" [section 14-449(a)(I)]. 
Representing the appeal is Jonathan Goldberg, Esq. The Board voted 5-0 to grant a continuance to 

the February 4, 2010 meeting. 

C. Conditional Usc Appeal: 
231 York Street, Dana Fisher.) J ,c. owner. Tax Map 044, Block E. Lot 003, B-1 Zone: 
Th Zoning Board of Appeals granted a Conditional Use Appeal on November 13,2008 to Dana 
Fishman, LLC to have a restaurant at 231 York Street [section 14-163(a)]. The Zoning Board of 
Appeals granted a six month extension for the Conditional Use Appeal on May 21, 2009. The 
appellant is requesting another six month extension of the Conditional Use Appeal. Representing the 
appeal is the applicant, Tad Dana. The Board voted 5-0 to grant an extension for a yea ... from 
11/13/09 to 11 /13/1 O. 



Enclosure: 
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MITTELASEN,LLc 
ATTORNEYS AT LAW 

POBOX 427 
PORTLAND, ME 04112-0427 

ROBERT E MITIEL 
MICHAEL P ASEN 
PETER G. CARY 
DIANE DUSINI 
JONATHAN L. GOLDBERG 
BARRY E. SCHKLAIR 
SUSAN S BIXBY 

85 EXCHANGE STREET, 4'· FLOOR 
PORTLAND, MAINE 04101 

PHONE 207 775-3101 
FAX 207 871-0683 

jgoldberg@mittelasen.com 

December I, 2009 
nhmdmai nt'.!! _, 

Zoning Board of Appeals, Rm, 315 
City of Portland 
389 Congress Street 
Portland. ME 04101 DEC 1 2009 

Re: Interpretation Appeal Application ofPhilip H. Morgan ulld rnspec~orll 
for Property at 8 Ryefield Street, Peaks Island, Maine City of ort/and MaIn 
CIBIL 84/£15; Permit # 08-1580 and 

Hardship Variance Appeal Application ofPhilip H. Morgan
 
for Property at 8 Ryefield Street, Peaks Island, Maine
 
CIBIL 84/£15
 

Dear Members of the Zoning Board of Appeals: 

I write to request that the Board continue the above-referenced maHer from its December 
J, 2009 agenda to its Febmary 4, 20i 0 agenda. 

1 learned over the Thanksgiving Holiday weekend that Mr. Morgan is unable to attend the 
meeting on December 3,2009. Though we otherwise are prepared to make our arguments. I did 
not want to deny the Board its opportunity to question Mr. Morgan nor deny Mr. Morgan his 
opportunity to make a statement to the Board. 

Mr. Morgan is scheduled for a major surgical procedure in late December. Hence. in 
order to assure that he has convalesced sufficiently to attend the meeting, he asks that the Board 
re-schedule these appeals for its first meeting in February. 



Zoning Board of Appeals 
December 1, 2009 
Page 2 of 2 

Thank you for your consideration. 
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Ann Machado - Morgan Appeal to ZBA Page 1 

From: "Jonathan Goldberg" <JGoldberg@mittelasencom>
 
To: "Ann Machado" <AMACHADO@portlandmalnegov>
 
Date: 12/1/20092:11:18 PM
 
SUbject: Morgan Appeal to ZBA
 

Please see attached letter to the Zoning Board of Appeals. I am 
planning to attend the Thursday meeting (December 3) to make the request 
in person 

Thank you, 
Jon 

-----Oflglnal Message----­
From. Toshiba Copier fmailto:eSludio351 Oc@mittelasen.com) 
Sent: Tuesday, December 01, 20092:02 PM 
To: Jonathan Goldberg 
Subject: Scanned from MFP-05240015 12/01/200914:01 

Scanned from MFP-05240015 
Date. 12/01/20091401 
Pages:2 
Resolution:300x300 DPI 

cc: <pmorgan@attglobal.net> 

I. 

- f' -'1 

...! 



Strengthelling l! Remark.abLe City, Building a Community/oJ' L~le . 1IJIl'JI,.portldJU!maillc.;;·(}/, 

fenny .'1/ Luuis LI//e/I - Dlrec/or 0/ Planning und Urhan Develupment 
A,tartt-e Sch/1/lIckal. Zuning Admltlis/ralol" 

TO: CHAIR AND MEMBERS OF THE ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 

FROM: ANN MACI-IADO, ZONING SPEC[AUST ~ 
SUBJECT: 8 RYEFIELD STREET, PEAKS ISLAND, 084-£-005 - IR-2 

DATE: NOVEMBER 24,2009 

This memo is to address some of the points that Mr. Goldberg brought up in his 
Interpretation Appeal and the Variance Appeal for 8 Ryefield Street, Peaks Island. 

One issue that the Interpretation Appeal addresses is the interpretation of section \4-427. 
Section 14-427 states; "Any open porch existing with a roof over the same on June 5, 
1957 and encroaching upon any yard required by this article may be enclosed if the major 
portion of the enclosure is of glass". (attachments #J & #2) Mr. Morgan applied for a 
permit on 12/23/08 to "enclose 6' x 28' porch except for 2' x 9' area by steps - all in 
original footprint". (attachment #3) Since the porch is located right on the side property 
line well within the required 20'side setback, the majority of the enclosure must be of 
glass. To meet the criteria, just over 50% of the walls of the porch must be glass. The 
plans submitted with the permit did not meet this standard. Revised plans were submitted 
which still did nol show more than 50% of the walls as glass. On the last plans submitted 
on 2/20109 only 19.2% of the total wall area was glass. (attachment #4) Section 14-427 
is quite straight forward and specific about what is allowed. It does not list any 
exceptions or special circumstances where it does not apply. The application to enclose 
the porch did not meet the criteria. 

The second issue that Mr. Goldberg addresses in the interpretation appeal is the definition 
of a structure (section 14-47) as it pertains to a "tent shed". Mr. Goldberg argues that the 
"tent shed" is not a structure. A structure is defined as "Anything constructed or erected 
of more than one (I) member which requires a fixed location on the ground or attached to 
something having a fixed location on the ground". (attachment #5) The tenl shed has a 
framework that supports the fabric that covers it. This framework is made up of more 
than one member. The tent shed is fixed to the ground by four stakes, one at each corner. 
The "tent shed" is a structure according to the definition and must be permitted as such. 

With the Variance Appeal for the deck, there are also a few issues. [11 my Jetter dated 
March 24, 2009, I point out thaI the deck did not exist on the pre-1957 assessor's card It 

Reom 315 - 389 Congiess Street - Portland, Maine 0 r )874-86 5- FAX.(207) 874-8716 - TTY.(207) 874-3!B6 



also was not shown on the 1981 assessor's card. (attachment #6) It was built sometime 
after 1981, and there is no record of a permit being applied for. 

1n his cover letter, Mr. Goldberg states that it would have been "virtually impossible for 
the Morgan family or its title attorney to have ascertained that the deck and stairs were 
constructed without a permit". Our records are open to the public, and the research could 
have been done to see if all p<l11s of the existing structure were permitted when the 
Morgan family purchased the property. It is the responsibility of the buyers to do [heir 
due diligence. 

finally, Mr. Goldberg states that the rear door to the dwelling which goes out on to the 
deck is the only secondary access and egress to the building. However, beside the front 
door, there is also a side door that opens on to the side porch, so a secondary means of 
egress already exists. This particular door provides a third access nnd egress. 

Room 315 - 389 Congiess Slreet - Poril(lr.a, Maine 04101 (207) 874 -8693 - FAX (207) 874·8716 - T v:(207) 874·3936 
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Sec. 14-423. Joint occupancy. 

When two (2) or mor'_ uses OCC' E Y the same bull .llig or 
p emises, t I f-. i..ree p-lrkj nq an Dad'nq req j (" merts -li i . Ie 
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I 11 
(Co·P '% , § 602.19.8) 

Sec. 14-424. Required open space. 

No p~r :)[ a yard O· other opel s ace req' 1 reo abou any 
building un l 'r th' s artl ..::le hall be 'nel d a~ part of a yard 
or 0 \ r open sp ce reqLl'red for anothe- buil' n9· 
(Coda lJ6H, § -02.1~.ll 

Sec. 14-425. Projections in required yard areas. 

Any yard may be occupied by a one-sl ry entraL(: porch no 
enclosed, wi h or wjthout a roof, if he ea of the arch doe~ not 
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C0rn e -v~, ~ill, cana y, ch' ney, or her simil r a~clit_cl -al 
:- a ur-e, but not inc_u, [l bay "'ii liuOW, may pc. j ec into any 
.eq ired y rJ ~ istance f n0. more han two (2) f_eL. 
(Cod~ 19;""8, '§ G02.19.LJ; ~>-d. d G . -J -03/U4/ 10- .... 0- 3) 

Sec. 14-426. Fences. 
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n t to b "r' ic 0_ pub i-::: sa~ety laza"'-, subject: to th_ 
p'ovislons 0 'E3ctiQn 14-43,1. 
(C 1~ 8, § 0_ . 1q . E ; 0 rd. No. -;u i - 97, ,- :J - 97 } 

Sec. 14-427. Enclosure of porches. 

Any open _orch existing wi h a roof nv~- ~he same on J ne 5, 
19 7, and Ene,;) chin upon', y yar' rcqui n~ 1 ' y this -:-ti Ie mC'JY be 
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Sec. 14-428. Corner lots. 

, ·l-'67 
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PeT'wif Nu: J)~le Applied "or: CUL::::ity of Portland, Maine - Building or Usc Permit 
OS-1580 12/23/2008 084 EOOSOOI;SS> Congress Street, 04101 Tcl ('07) 874-8703, Fax: (207) 8 4-S 16 

,0r;]I'OIl ul CUllslrllclion: OWllcr N~lI1c; Owner Al1t1rc._s; PhOlle: 
8 RYEflEUJ ST, Peaks Island Mor~GAN PHILIP H 30 BARKLEY AVE 207-786-] 1(j2 
\IISiIlCSS N:llnc: COlllr~clur Name: CUll Iraclol" Atltlress; Pholle 

Terry Edwards 36 Whispering Pines Dnve SoPorllmld (207) XC)()-ST;7 

,c:"i:.cL:/Bllycr':, Nillllt	 Phune: Pl:rmil 'J )"J'C: 

Additions - Dwellings1 
ropu.<cd U .: I'r·opuscc.l.l'·rujccl Uescripl;un: 

~inglc family Home - Rebuild existing 6' x 28' porch wi new Rebuild existing 6' x 28' porch wi new foundation· all in origll1al 
Ollncl<lliol1 - all in original foorprinl. foorpnn 

- -	 . . - - ." 

Dcpt: Zoning Status: Approved with Conditions Reviewer: Ann Machado Approval Datc: 03/19/2009 

Note: Onglllal application description WilS to "enclose 6' x 28' porch except for 2' x 9' area by steps - all in onginCl! Ok to Issue: '~ 

footprinl". Received revised desnption 3/19/09. 

) The owner has thrity clays to remove the 20' x 8' deck and steps on the rear of tile house and the 12' x 20 lenl shed on the properlY 
becClLlse they were not permitted ilnd therefore are illegal. 

.)	 ThiS permit IS being issued wilh Ihe condilion thai all the work is taking piase within the existing footprint, and thClt the completed 
foundation does not extend beyond the exterior dimensions of the structure and the foundation does not cause tilt: structure to be 
elevated by morc than three additiona I feel beyond the height of the slructu re prior to the installation of the new foundation. 

)	 This property shall remain a single family dwelling. Any change of use shall require il separate permit application for revIew and 
approval. 

) This permit is being ilpproved all the basis ofptans submirted. Any deviations shall require a separate approval before starting that 
work. 

--------- ----- -_.---
Dept: bllildinb Status: Approved with Conditions Reviewer: Tom Markley Approval Dale: 0312312009 

'1ole: called Terry and requested more building in 0 before issuing permit. Terry called back and have rC"L:ived 01, to Jssue: ~ 
needed in fo, ok 10 issue. 

) Permil approved based on the plans submitted and reviewed wlowner/contractor, with Cldditional infonnation as agreed on and as 
noted on plans. 

) Separate permils are required for any electrical, plumbing, HV AC or exhaust systems. Separate lans may need to be submined for 
approval as a part of this process. ' -;~~_.~~~ r I 1r----r.·'..'·r 

_.
j ~ - --.-.- -.- . -"- -­

) 
\ 

.. ______

r'", 

,,
. '1 i

ommcnfs:	 

r \,.1 ?'I~:r 

I
. ,,_. _____ •r~_. .-­.. , , I 

I 
.. _._­-"--- ­~:1Ii2008-lmd: Intake taken by Gayle, see her with any questions 

~'1112008-amachado: Spoke to the owner Philip Morgan. Told him abolllthal it was in shoreland. He asked me to eallthc conlractor 
~rry Edwards. I also told Philip Morgan lhat the deck was put on Without a permil. He said thaI it was there when he boughl the 
JllSC in 1995. J told him Ihat it would have to come off if there WilS no permil. He said that he enlarged the platform at the top of fhe 
ems at the frolll entry. He said Ihal it was withilllhe foolprint of the stairs. I left a vOlcemail for Terry Edwards_. 

2/2009-amachado: Met wilh Terry Edwards at the counter. Wenl over the need for lhe survey With 75' setback from high tide 
cated. Also lalked about Ihe fact Ihal can't find permil for Ihe existing deck. 

29/2009-amachado. Terry brought in il survey on 1126/09. The building falls willlll; the 75' setback from the highest spring lIde LeD 
;rry a vem. Need in/ormation on the eXisting [loor area and volume and the proposed 11001' area and volume. Also the s[]"uclUrc falls 
IIhin thc AO floodzone so a rlood Hazard Developmenl Pennlt Applicallon needs to be filled oul. 



-1.tJ-e-;'I-iu-,"-ol~C';'·u-·1-:1~7Ir-1I-c-::'i-on-:-------r::;():-IY-n-~r---:-:N:-i1-l1l-e-: ----------t:(-=-h-v'-'c-,-,,:-tJ-:-l.!:-'r-c'-·'-:----------rT'::"r.-hu-,-,c-:-------, 

S RY EFI ELD ST, Peaks Island MORGAN PIIIUI' H JO BARKLEY AVI:: 207-786-3102 
II lis/ness NalllC: CUrllraCIOr N'"ll.: J'hull[ 

Terry Edward:; Jo Whispenng Pines Drive SoPorlland (?07) '(I,()f)-57J7 
",hulIc: ('crllli' Type: 

Additions - Dwellings I 
112()/200~)-arnachado' Mel with Terry Edwards. He took tILe survcy back because it was Ihe only one he had. f-k will gel a scalab!e 
slilmped survey & J I" x 17" copy from surveyor. We wclll ove the Door area and volume IUlllirements for shon;lancl. f gave him the 
17lood Hazflrd Development Permit Application. He milY add 10 the application by pUlling a deCK over the lirst 0001' seWon of the 
existing ui/ding. 

2/2J/2009-amachado. Mel with Terry on 2/20/0'). I·1t subrnilted 17loncJ Hilzard Pcrrl1Jt upplication, slilmpeeJ boundary survey & 
numbers for Ihe exisling ODor arUl (lnd volUlne. I left him a voicemail. Have questions about the Ilumhcrs for the existing 0001' ilrea 
ilnd volume. 

2/25/2009-elinachilcJo: Met With Terry Edwards. Went over Ihe new llumbers for the volumc and noor ,Irea within shoreland. Looked 
11 newest proposal for the windows on the elldosed porch. The enclosed porch needs 10 be al least 50% windows. The; proposed plans 
jid nOI show thi~. Terry was going to talk (0 the owner (ind get back to me. 

1/1 1/2009-amachaclo: Terry came in loday ,mel picked up a "hardship" varic1l1cc appl icalion. The ownel docs not Welnl to h<lve [he 
;nclosed porch be 50% glass. 

\/16/200<J-amachado: Sen1 leller. Application denied. JO days LO appeal decision. 

l/16l2009-amilchado: Returned phone call to Terry Edwards. Philip Morgan has decided nol [0 pursue val"lance. Willnol enclose 
}Qr.:h at Ihis time. Wants to Just rebuild existing porch but will put foundation under it. 

iIl9/2009-arnachado: Terry Edwards came in and revised the permit description. Now he is just rebuilding the original porch with (l 

lew foundation. The cost of the work wi II now be $6,000 instead 01 the original $12,000 that he paid for ($140). Lisa askeel him to 
Jring in the origin~1 receipt wilh a request in wrrting to have a refund of the difference in (he cost of work. 
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I"bj.Dog address: _ 

Please submit all of the information outlined on the applicable Checldist. Failure to
 
do so will result in the automatic denial of your permit.
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t]-u t ri ail othe applio::a Dons vi. It tht :n, oeCllon." L:l' ....L~'nn n -ltnr:ll \"\V\\"l nnJrndmJil1,"g ',or 'IT'll h,' 11K n~p<:c 'cm~ 

IwiMan offic~, loom:i ':i ell} H:.l1 01 (" II fl74-S7G:l, 

] J 'e l} el1:ll1' th; I 3m t! e Owner of record 0 U;C !I,ll( ~d wpen'\', 01 rhat the m.vnel of I,:, (It ,1l1.Louzt::' the rro!=msed wor : ,mil 
th;1 1:IV(' hC~ll ,ILI[I:unle.J tIl' lhe U\VI e: I.: l :Ike t;l1: ~ 'lhc:;r!ll'III:1f hJ~,/IH:1 ;1 ;' IOf!LCU . '~Il :lfI:::e to C:Ql1f0rm '(1,11:1 ph ...: I,) l 

law~ oftJi, JU. "dieD 'J in, ddm n, if:! )1,l;) 11111 IOl \'Iud: .j(!~clilJlJ' Ul L~: 8ppLc: LiOll), IS~L ::d.l ecrui)' th' r die Coue 0 [rcl~l'~, 

a t.)(>,l%.~ I Cplt:: :'.nl;lUV( ~h:l' :we. thL' ,au 'Ionty to elite' :1: ar~:;I~ cnv(' ':: ill)' rhi,s pemlH .1' M } I~;i,,()( ,: IJ!e JWl r to CllfOI l U'l 
PL(WI. 'I n~ n the code, ~ puc:! I" [(I dw, PClfTlIL 
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I'trrnll "'d: 1)"lr APJlh~d Fur: 

()~-j)KO 12f].. / (JOS 
O~ 1 I~O(J5rlO I 

IJr;I(lUIIOrCOIJ.\lrlll:IIOII: {hvller NiIIlIC: OWllcr Address: 

.)0 [JAJ{KLEY AVF IZ VeF! t::LD ST, I'e"ke, Island M(mGAN PHILlI' II 2( 7-7k6·.l I (l:' 

]SllIes;., N.. IIlC: (;lIl1lr:orllll Alllln',s; Phon!.: 

'1 C IJ i:,cIWiJr(.b 

!'tnllil 'J ypt:"/JUlle: 

op,,~e(1 u.s", I'rollo.,ed !'n']ttl f)rscnrllllll: 

ill~Jl' ramily HOJllC - I<cbuilcl CX SlJll' {I' X 28' porch w/ncw Rebuild exisling 6' x 28' porch w/llcw f(Jullclilliol - :11/ ill ori!~lllill 

Hl1Id"lion" all III ongillill /()orpl inL fomprlil 

lept: ZOIlIIl J Stlltll.~: Approved with COllCJilioll' I{cvicwcr: Ann Machado Approval Dalc: 0./1 ~1.r'009 

lorc:	 Ont~jnitl applicillion descrip inn was to "enclose 6' x lX' pOleh except for 2' x I)' ilre£l by sleps - all ill original 01, to Issue: ~j 
foolprint", I(eceivecl revl~rr desnplion 3/19109 

The ownt:. Iws lhrity clil S to removc the 20' x 8' deck ,mel steps on the Iear of the house ilncl the 12' >: 20 lenl shed on lht plopeny
 
bt:c<! ~;e lhey were not permIU:;c. [In" therefore me il eo,,1.
 

. his enni! is bein } issued witli the condition thul ull the work is raking plase within the existi: J footprint, and that the complelcd
 
[oumIIHion does not extend beyond ,in; exterior dimensions oftlle structure ;m<! rhe foundalion dOIO~ n()! CilliSe the structwe to be
 
elevated by more than three ;]( ulliOllal feel beyond rhe height of' the structure prior to the ins:nlintion of the new foundillion.
 

This property shall remain a sing t lclmily dwelling. Any change ofu e Shill I require d s.::parde;; permit appJieillion for review and
 
approval.
 

ThIS permIt b bt.:lng approved on the b.1Sis 0'" plnns submillcu. Any deViatIOns shilll require a separ,He approvill before startin!=- II ill
 
work.
 

~pt;	 BujjdlJlg Slfltus: Approved it~ Conditions Reviewer: Tom Mmidey Approval Date::: 031':23/2 09 
-

;llc:	 c;::,!cc Terry ilnd rt.:qur:::ted nwrL' buiJdil1!; Illfll befm'" i~Sllll g flcrnlil T IT)' Ci1II~(1 biJck and haw rL:ceived Ok to Issue: 
needed info, ok to i"SlIe, 

Permil approved based 0/1 the plans submlt1ed and reviewed w/ownel'/coillractol, With additional information as ilgreed on and as
 
noted on plans.
 

Separiltc permIts arc re'lulred for any electncal, plumbing, HVAC or exhaust sy~~~e.rarat:.plans milY need to be :ubmittecl fo!' 
ilpproval as il part of thiS process. i r' r. ,'! '. ' .. .', '.: I r i 
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-~.~~-- -:; 1/200S-lmd: Intake taken hy Gilvle, see her with ilny qllestlons	 --- ­

:l112008-arnuciJrldo: Spokc to (he owner Philip Morgan. Told him ilbollilhill il was in sllOrelnl1et Ht' asl(ed me to call (he contl'Ll"1 
I-y .dwill"(ls. ! ilbo told Philip Morgilll lha: III deek WilS .0111 on without (I pennie He; said (/iilt It wa:, there when he bou!;hi (II(' 
sc in	 19()'l. ,I lolu him that it wOlll,,1 haw 1(' come off if then' W<l5 n() permll Ht' :iaid thai lit' clliilrged rhe pl'ltflll m al tJ:!l top 0: rhe 
sa Ilit, lion! entry He Silld that II was Wlrhllithe footprinl oflhe stairs. J Iclt a voicern,Ji 01 Tt:rry Edwards .. 

2009-<JJnilclIado: Mel with Terry hiwltrd it' [he- coullter. Went over the need foJ' the survey with 75' setback fr JIll hJ~h [J{jc 
ltc-d. Also 1;llkcd abcl II (he facl (hill can'r fi'l J1erl1li 101' the eXisting deck. 

';'1lrll'I-,I:1HlCllildo T ,rry brou~'h' ill il survey Wl J(~(,/()l]. The buil(III'~ tiliis withlll flll- 7. sell OIek Ilorr till' :1:;.!.I,CSl :;prJll~' llde. :.cfl 
')' il vrJ1l eed JIlfonnallon 011 tile eXIsl"mg !luu ,:rca all vollllTIt· (lJ1lI fhe pI' pI sed (lor aJ' LillH volume. Iso th.' .,true Ult: [alb 
lin thc A(I O;J~ :cOlle SO.l Flf1(ld Jlz;trd, v~·lo.;melll P'rm'l L\,)plicalloll neerl ,; 1(1 filled oul 
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OIZGi\N I'l rlLlI' f f 

.uClliU/I ul Cuu,,,,lructIUII: 

) !<YEFILLD ST, l'eill,,': Js an' 

{',,)sCl'/Bllycr l 
.\ N;lUI(' 

OWller 1I11H:; 

l:Olllr.ltlul· NaJlIl": 

TCI'f}' blw;)ru.~ 

"""lie: I 

(lwlle/" Address: 

.10 Bi\I{ ·!,l.Y i\ VI.:: 

I'el'llill '1 YI'C: 

i\<ldrU()ll~ - nwclling~ 

JI h 0111" ~ 

(2H.tll)(I<,l-amachauo. Mel with] cny ·dl',·;u(!:'. Ht: took llw SUI' C)' kKk hecau.· , il wa~ th~' onl'y 0111: IK: !lad. ! Je wi!!),:,i.; ,I ~cal •.Iblt: 
liImp~d survey & r I" x !7" cory lrolll Slli"veyor We wenl ove Ihe floor ,ll'e,1 11l1d volulHc l'equin':lllcnts 101' shorelalltl i ~'avc hin tnt; 
'100 11-lilZilrd [)cvelopmenll'ermi[ i\rrlicilliol'l. I k may adcllu the ilppilcaliull by pUlling if deck over Ill; firs! nool scelioJ] o( the 
xisling building, 

/'2' i20UC)-aolachiH.Jo' Mel wilh TL:IT)' Oil 212U/u'J I-fc sublllll!cd rlood l-li1zilrcll'crlllll ,1ppfica(IOil, slillape<! houndary ~urve_ & 
umber:; II) lilt: l:XISliug floor arcil ilnd volume I len hilll iI VOiCL:lllilil J-liIVL: CjuesliOl ',<l"ou{ thL' llulnbt:I's (0 'lilt: CX1SliJ]!:, lour ilI'L'i1 
11<1 voluillc. 

':~5 ':.JJU9-arnachado Mel with Tar)' EdwClrcJ,; WCIlI ovcr Ih~ new Ilumbers fOI the vulume illld fluol ilrCil wilhin shurelwl(1 I_(luk~f.i 

/lewesl proposal fOi lht windows Oil nl" ~Ilcluscd rorch, 'I he ell ·Ios(;( porchm;etb to be al leilSI 50'~;, willdows. Thc proposed p ;lIlS 

Iclno show thiS. Ten'y WilS guill~' lol,llk 10 the owner t1ncl-.'et bi ck 10 me 

'1112 O')-aJl1ilch,ldo: Terry C,lme III loclay and pickeclup" "lJilrdslJip" Val'lClllCC ilpphcil,!ioll The owner uocs nol wanl to have the 
losed porch n 50% glms. 

16120U9-,lInach"c1o: Sent leller. Aprlication dcnied.W dilyS 10 urrea, decision, 

16/2009-amachauo: Returned phone call 0 Terry hiwilrds. Philip MorguJl hilS decldeo not to pursue variilncc. Will nol enclose 
Il'ell il, this lime. Wilnls [0 just rebuild existing porch but will rUI (ollndallon uncleI' it. 

19/2009-amacnadu: Terry Edwmds cmne in and rovl~ed lhe penni descriplion. ow he isjus I'ebuilclin,~ the origmal porch With i~ 

loY fvundation. The cost of the work will now he S6,OOO instead of the originnl $12,000 that he pilid for ($140). Lisa asked him 
Ing in the original receIpt with il reqtle,t in writing to hClve il e nd or-the differ(')..;;c in the cost of work. 
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utal Fee: ~ ,._.•_:_"__ 

! ' I / tl'bi \n~T;I" 'CKS' _ 

Please submit all of [he informacion outlined on the applicable CiJedJist. Failure [0
 

do so 'will result in tbe auwma[ic denial of your perrniL
 

In ell(:'" {) (':' Ire: h~~ r.ltj rl. \' II ! '['L:ll' ~ tl1t [,IU ,;LO!,L oJ lbl proj~C!, lh-L P. I m.Hr,' ; nel Lev! IOJ I ,::n ran .It:n 

rU:l) r '(luesl .cidJ OH. I mfOI:m:l Oll priur ItJ 11lL i~;:; taller Qf :1 PC[!l111. U~ 

dIll' [0 'm :11 J O['!l :nphr:1 Inn:, "::ilt tht' In,,!,~cu'ln, Dlv1slon on· 11lt :1' '" \ ,.,tipr 

l..Jrl H;,' 1011 ormauo 1 Ot to download en ~ICS 

_jJVl~lOJ1 {) .IJet., H)(J: 131:, en)' I-Iat Of l:lt 87 fl7C~, 

) he,ebr c;en l)' Ih~1 ] ,Ill i L UWtl~J of It"O!tl of tht: named 1;[Jp~rry, 0)' th;ll Iht: oWntl r,f . ';::D:d ;Jtlll'!1r1",r::~, ll' pJ[lpo~ed wprl: <I')}:.1 

[h:l' i ~:lV( "~"II a ti,l,}~I~: d by "1~ Wllt;1 ',I m,,!:t Ill'. ilp/tc:lHOJI ;"n ]u.,,! (;1 :It! l'lJnz<:: : 1!~'.II, J ,gte', I ~llllrnlm 10:111 ;1: 111l::.:1 l!c 

bw:, of dcI', J L l~dJ"l1ttll I:, 'ldtltU01., ir:l ,en 111 (l)J wOll dl:~"'lJIJ(;J III Ihl: ; J 1).!Jr;;lUOll C.', J:::iucd, 1 ;::rul': t];~ III' CUl]( ~ j- I<;J;lr'~ 

:·dlOrJl.cll:=Pl ~.t=J1';llW' .. h:l! b~v, (l\t: [I ]WlI:. to C:Hl!J .tii: lei l(l'l~!' c.I by u' pt.:rlllll :Il am nl"B(J1I!1IJl~ !HIUt LO elllwu' L],{" 

pUn'I~IUI1~ [,j In ("I' It':, :l!'J;lhc;t! ,k in 11m ]1<::1 rllIf 

. I I 
IS,;lI~Tlll~ is not a pt.:nJut; .i.u may not commence AJ.....'y work untIl til(' permit i~

J ' 
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\"t.~ [r, (t-.I') J Cl/a t '~l ") '. \TU". ~ ro~J\ -t~ \-qc:1: ~ 

(..U; b j.., I [L ''''\ \) ~;1 yr-1M 10 '% l ~ ''t t. V1.l'OJ f'"\ () If v 'M ~ 

(j 5~ ~ .~ I] ~ 

.rr-y>v 1 S 't ~ ~ e =. 1 Q ~ '1...L 
"l ~ \\ ~ 

C~j5 ~S· s51 :: I t. ~ '.b x ,~ 

f"\ <1\{),.n M..
f 

'I h ;~ X \! -?)J2 vr?N\ ~ Yf'?\ jii). 

(h C:" $.. 1- f ~ L.~ L ) \fP'.{ f~' 0/co L L ''t I .,n.I'-o-J ..)0'1/ \ S('\ a (N'~" ~. 

us ~ L .b e7 =71» \""-\ Of 

'j s ~ L -LI :::. 

T1 'v 1. . S a 1 (T' ~ o~ x, c c - Y)fl ...)0'.)\0
J \, II II (,. 

'-j) \. ( --=- Y'-'0)O\AIJ'\ C ­

j- 5 'I = 
. J'tj/)v ~ . 5 h 1~ ~ = \, ,) h }\, " ~ \ - '-rJ....'1 .f'\ 'J 'f.l'-.( f" 

r~ ~ L' £ ~ fJ -= ~ ~ .~ x ~ e _. 
h .8 x ~ F - ~ V'("'J M. ; !"T-'.M -ni? \ c: 

,\ I toO\.. 'I _,,7 

(..bl.:7,~.,h II;,~ -U) V'['1M. jO ?~ 0 '-> \., 5/V'rJ7 r0!fv ~M * 

~ l ' 5 sa'u J :­
~")V~ . S 'L S t ~ =: II 1,S X II "I f( - -..-r;J'J f"d~V, ~f"\ 

(.j'S 8~'k3 ~ ~~·~x ~ 

h 8 x j - '-1J..N) V'(')lV\
q, I· rr'~=t'f4 

l"1t 1.09 I' 5 ~ 0 \ Oi: \ t 

Vl1 'f=>1'19 -r:JM V'I"f"\ 1 ~'J JY"O''f~M r4ft"ely" c- $'ftOOf evA ~Jt~ 

h -4t 1~ ~'hY1.' t( 



::: j 'i t Pur l~,n. - ':ll.d [I~", 

r' '= "'£ (Jrd1l1a c~·~ ella I H' _ 

... pc.1·1-4, Rp'J.IJ-l':1-1I'-' 

S 0 .kpil ing. Any plac'men or c!:ea tion of pi es ur rL; c" 
501J., 1 am, s"nd, g..:av-l, r ck D at· 'i;?r rninerdl d' Pl):3.it!': upun (7, 

~.; • C' f 0 t L. Pu ~ pos p t c- toe, wc:'e h 0 J" i t (1 0 r res c' .v i I I J £ 0 L 

fu - r, us'::'. . . ckp' 1es sha I' ons i.dered -·t ct· res for pl.': -r':):';ie::; 
im .. n""ionc r. Ulu~men . l.1 tlle Land US" Cu:L. 

Stormwat r detention area: A sLoLa e rea 'or :Ie t "f 'para ry 
storage storn1wa~QY'- r.JllrJ v-1 '1i .• h doe." nu con_ in w . '1 d. r ;'9 
non-s .OrIn Il.ditions. 

Storm vat r re .... ention area: A nd or - sin us l: fa .' c 

pe~man' rl storQge o~ ~ 0 m~ater runoff. 

Story: _'h- port'on of a building inc l eel betwee -II:. SL:-.'ce 
of any floor and the S Y-Gce of ~he _lor, or he roof, n_xt bov~. 

A h-l ::; cey lS a story si u ted un :er a slo jog r of, _I e area 
whic hei ht -= () fee abr.ve L floor does not exceed 
two- 'rl' r: - o~ Ll: C' I or re of U\8 S o.y i .diately " ow it and 
ltJ.Liclt :08S ot CO'1 a un n pe. dent a - men or e:lling .i t. A 
st >.:y which exc@eds eiGh een (18) fee in he'ght sh CD rll::e 
a~ twa (2) storie. A basement slall as a 0r _he 

L "rOSe 01 heigh eas1 cement y,;he r _ rno e r:h naIr 0_ i:s 
.:cht is abov:; ,.h_ v lcve 0: the ,3djolning ~ OLn '. 

Stream: free-[low~ body of W 'er ~'um the oucle of t, e 
~~or£lu.ence of :wo !_} .pe cnflLia_ ~t:ecms 9 ~ep'c,-- ci on e cs~ 

r.ccn e it:'on 0": it U i ed Sta .. es .... pologica~ SU"v.y 7.5-rninu e 
s ies 0l ographi~ mar.::, or i_no avai_aD~ e, 1 minI _~ se ":.es 

opog a hie: IT,a. J t·.e po:'..nt Yif! r t e bu y .:: 'vi t ::- be::ome'­I 

river or _1 'IS CJ rnot. r w<Jt-e~ l.o('iy or~" land ....'j·hin . roreland 
(" a, at' rny S 'e i! des; a_ed withLn a ::-'_~am r 0 "'C 1 n Zone. 

b.lic ',.,lay establ.i.s:led by ~r main -jne~ i . 
at1t.hOL~,·y, a ny ded~c t_d to L e use 

Street: 
,cl.1d 

. p_~inqon e (. "~ici 1. ap of tl-) . Cl y. 

Street line: 'Pr line of dem .... , lon betw8e a ~t ee~ and the 
ZJ "" 1t t ' ~ ( 1an. 

A ytn.· nj C '1 s~~ ctod or .. reeLed 0: mar _ i..har one 
e~ w)ich re . s a Cixe:d Ioea on th'? 'U, Oi:1 I... 

.u some h.i.ng !la'· 'n9 a ix J ~oca ti"m on e" oU:1d. 

Studios for arti sts and era fl-.speople: A ac'lity '--or :'1e 

piodu:=: iOll !J: arts at d cr ..f_.5 o ucts ::.uc/" OlS dIn i L?S, sculptuL~ 
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City of Portland, :Vfaine
 
Department of Planning and Grban Development
 

Zoning Board of Appeals
 
Variance Appeal Application
 

Applicant Information:	 Subject Property Information: 

s l.:.nd 

Busiues Name	 Aj3 ~ r's Rc~er~l1ce (C!l~rr.-Bloc:"L lJ 

-3..Q ,ark] ev '.ve.
 
Address ' Property Owner (if different):
 

A.uburn, 

__2.m - 78 6-;..3.=:.1.::::.O=.2 ~ ~_
 

Telephonc Fu Adtlr~5s
 

Applicant's Right, Title or Interest in Subject Property 

(e.g, ~w:Jer, i1urch.ts1!~, I!tc,); 

-2	 V'F'IGii;... I Jiil S"d"ion 14· i 4 - . 1 - ,­,:"::~-",-,---,""",,,,-,~"-,-_._--

'The applicant seeks a reduction in the rear 
setback from 25 feet to 6 feet, 8 inches;Existing L"se ofP,operty: 
a reduction in the side setback feom 20 fet 

R i :er.ce	 to 11.5 feet; a reduction in the 75 foot 
shoreland zone setback to 26 feet, 6 inches; 
and an increase in the maximum lot coverage 
to 38.4%. The variances would per~it 
retention of the existing rear deck, stairs, 
and tent shed without any new construction 
activity . 

.l\'"OTE: If site plan approval. is l-equired, attach preliminary or fir':;; 1~ite pIau. 

Ii for the .ee. boyc ~cscr:b::.·, a.. : ::enLiied \.h::t ,.] ir.:·~)I'rr., .. 
.ct to .' Des. c. 1 ~ '/lIef k owkcl~~:. an be j;;f 

Dat 



;\ttachment to Variance Appeal Application 

O\vner: Philip H. Morgan 
Subject Property: 8 Ryefi 'Id Street, Peaks Island 

I.	 Can the land yield a reasonable return (not the highest return) without the 
granting of a variance? 

No. The dwell ing on the property needs a secondary point of ingress and 
egress for safety and convenience. The existing exterior door that leads to the 
deck for which this after-the-fact variance is sought cannot be relocated 
anywhere outside of the 75-foot shoreland zone. The entire structure is within 
that 75-foot setback. furthemlore, removal of the existing deck or reducing 
its sile would require more disruption within the shoreland zone than \\ould 
permitting it to remain. 

2.	 Are there factors which are uniq ue to this property, and not to the general 
conditions of the neighborhood, which create a need for a variance? 

Yes. The lot in question is less than 5,000 square feet in area, while the 
minimum lot size in this IR-2 zone is 20,000 square feet. More impo11antly, 
virtually all of this lot is within the shoreland zone, certainly qualifying it as 
unique and not a general condition of the neighborhood. 

3. Will the granting of the variance alter the essential character of the locality? 

No. The grant of a variance will maintain the status quo, permitting a deck 
that has been in place for many years. There will be no discemible impact on 
the essential character of the neighborhood. 

4.	 Is the hardship a result of the action taken by the applicant or a prior OWller 
(self-created hardship)? 

No. The hardship results from adoption of the Natural Resources Protection 
Act that was enacted subsequent to the construction of the deck. 



MITTELASEN,LLC 
AnORNEYS AT LAW 

P.O. BOX 427
 
PORTLAND, ME 04112-0427
 

ROBERT E. MITIEL 85 EXCHANGE STREET, 4'· FLOOR 
MICHAEL P ASEN PORTLAND, MAINE 04101 
PETER G. CARY 
DIANE DUSINI PHONE 207 775-3101 
JONATHAN L GOLDBERG FAX 207 871-0683 
BARRY E SCHKLAIR 
SUSAN S. BIXBY 

r 
jgoldberg@mittelasen.com r;ov 9:~ 

November 9,2009 

VIA HAND DEUVFRY 

Zoning Board of Appeals. Rm. 315 
Ci ty of Portland 
389 Congress Street 
Portland. ME 04101 

Re: Interpretation Appeal Application of Philip H. Morgan
 
for Property at 8 Ryefleld Street, Peaks Island, Maine
 
C/B/L 84/£/5; Permit # 08-1580 and
 

Hardship Variance Appeal Application ofPhilip H. Morgan
 
for Property at 8 Ryefleld Street, Peaks Island, Maine
 
elBlL 84/£/5
 

Dear Members of the Zoning Board of Appeals: 

This office represents Philip H. Morgan, owner of property known as 8 Ryefield Street 
Peaks Island, Maine. Please see the enclosed authorization letter signed by Mr. Morgan 
authorizing me to pursue this appeal. We are pursuing two separate appeals that concern the 
same property. This letter addresses both of those appeals. 

Interpretation Appeal 

In her letter of March 16, 2009, Ann Machado denies Mr. Morgan's application for 
Building Pern1it # 08-1580. The offending part of the application is an open porch covered by a 
roof. The porch and roof do not meet the required minimum side setback of 20 feeL In fact, the 
porch and roof extend to the side property line with no setback. As Ms. Machado points out. the 



Zoning Board of Appeals 
November 9,2009 
Page 2 of 3 

Zoning Ordinance permits enclosure of such an open porch under the provisions of Section 14­
427: "Any open porch existing with a roof over the same on June 5, 1957, and encroaching upon 
any yard required by this article may be enclosed if the major portion of the enclosure is of glass. 
(Code 1968, § 602.19.F)." 

The depth of the porch that Mr. Morgan seeks to enclose is only 5'-6" deep. Thus, the 
difference between maintaining the open porch and its roof and enclosing it with a wall is 
minimal. Arguably, the only property affected by the enclosure is the abutting property that 
would have a clear view of the tive-and-a-half-foot-closer exterior wall and front entrance. 
Given that the open deck will, under the proposed permit, become interior living space, the 
question of quantity and positioning of windows and glass doors becomes important to both the 
applicant and his abutter. 

The City's interpretation of 14-427 is that the exterior walls of the porch enclosure must 
be a minimum of 50% glass by area. The "long" wall of the open porch faces directly north. 1n 
terms of heating efficiency, it is undesirable to load a north-facing wall with windows and glass 
doors. Not only are windows and doors far more expensive to purchase than gypsum wallboard 
and siding, but the space they enclose is much more expensive to heat. The thermal resistance of 
a typical 2 X 6 stud wall is R-19; the thennal resistance ofa double-paned glass window is 
typically less than R-2. 

Aesthetically, a wall that is 50% glass by area is quite unusual. An eight-foot-high wall 
would have to have continuous windows that reach from two feet above the floor to two feet 
below the ceilingfor the entire width ofthe wall! 

It is easy to understand that in situations where the Ordinance provides an "automatic" 
relaxing of the setback requirement. as in Section 14-427, certain conditions or restrictions might 
apply. At first thought, the abutter might object to seeing his neighbor's covered porch-very 
close to. or on the property line-enclosed with a blank wall. But it's equally likely that the 
abutter would choose not to be faced with a new exterior wall that is more than 50% windows 
and glass doors (the interpretation given to 14-427 by the Zoning Administrator). A most]y­
glass exterior wall just inches or feet from a property line calls to mind the notion of "living in a 
fishbowl"' for both the applicant and the abutter. While there may be no universally preferred 
amount of glass in such situations, it certainly seems likely that moderation is a prudent goal. 
Mr. Morgan proposes to reduce the amount of glass from 50% to 25%, thereby moderating the 
amount of glass area in his proposed enclosure wall. 

One alternative to attempting to divine the intent of the Ordinance's drafters is for the 
Zoning Board of Appeals to grant a reduction in the setback from 20 feet to 0 feet, thereby 
avoiding the provisions of Section 14-427. We hope that the Board can empathize 'A-ith the 
applicant in his effort to enclose his porch in a fashion that is practical, attractive, and favored by 
all concerned. 

Hardship Variance Appeal 

In her letter of March 24, 2009, Ann Machado orders the forced removal of a rear deck. 
stairs, and free-st,,:lJ1ding "tent shed" ("'they cannot be permitted and therefore need to be 

2 



Zoning Board of Appeals 
November 9, 2009 
Page 3 of 3 

removed''). Mr. Morgan merely wants to keep the deck, stairs, and tent. No new construction of 
any kind is proposed. 

The deck and stairs provide for entry to and exit from the rear of the dwelling. They have 
been in place since before 1995 when Mr. Morgan's family purchased the property from the 
mortgagee foreclosing upon the previous owner. Please see attached deed from P. J. Currier 
Lumber Co., Inc. to Philip H. Morgan and Edward A. Morgan, Personal Representatives of the 
Estate of Armand M. Morgan. The deck and stairs enclose no space and present no impervious 
surface that would increase the speed or volume of storm water runoff. It would have been 
virtually impossible for the Morgan family or its title attomey to have ascertained that the deck 
and stairs were constructed without a permit-if, in fact. that is the case. 

Removal of the deck and stairs would require a certain amount of disruption to the 
shoreland zone, with no al1endant benefit or advantage as a result of the removal. From the 
standpoint of life-safety considerations, the rear door to the dwelLing is the only secondary access 
and egress. In the event of fire or other emergency, removal of the rear door would leave only 
the front door through which occupants could escape the house or emergency workers could gain 
entry to the house. In order to make the rear door useable, some form of porch or deck and a 
stairway to the ground is required. Removal of the present deck and stairs and replacement with 
a smaller "porch" certainly would be more disruptive to the fragile shoreland-zoned land beneath 
the deck than pem1il1ing the deck and stairs to remain. 

The "tent shed," as it is described in Ms. Machado's letter to Mr. Morgan, is simply a 
tent. It fails to satisfy the Zoning Ordinance's definition of "structure" in several ways. Section 
14-47 of the Ordinance defines a structure as "Anything constructed or erected of more than one 
(I) member which requires a fixed location on the ground or artached to something having a fixed 
location on the ground:' "Member" is not defined in the Ordinance. The tent is constructed of a 
continuous fabric supported by a perimeter metal framework. Arguably, there is no '"member," in the 
sense of conventional building materials to construct a building. Furthermore, the tent neither 
"requires a fixed location" nor requires that it be "attached to something having a fixed location:' 
The tent, but for its size, is no different from a child's fabric-and-frame kite that might be fastened to 
the limb of a tree (a "fixed location on the ground''). The determination that a kite or the tenl in 
question satisfies the definition of "structure" seems to defy logic. 

It is noteworthy that the subject lot is extremely small (somewhere between JJ9J square 
feet and 4875 square feet). The minimum lot size is 20,000 square feet in this IR-2 zone. 
Moreover, virtually all of the lot is within the shoreland zone, leaving the owner no options to 
modify the dwelling to increase its conformity with the Portland Zoning Ordinance. 

We hope the Board will find (hat the applicant has met all of the requirements for a 
hardship variance. 

Enclosures 
F' "UI lllLisll.ll(,l,l'..lmgan. F'}ul', 05 IS LBA Lertell 'Jr Interpretation AppeaLT) 

J 
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QUITCLAIM DEED WITHOUT COVENANT 
(Release Deed) 

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, that, P.J. Currier Lumber 
Co. Inc., a/k/a P.J. Currier Lumber Co., a corporatlon organized 
and existing under the laws of the State of New Hampshire, and 
having an office at and a mailing address of Route lOlA, ~herst, 

New Hampshire, for consideration paid, does hereby remise, 
release. bargain, sell and convey and forever quitclaim unto 
Philip H. Morgan and Edward A. Horgan as Personal Repreaentativea 
of the Eatate of Armand M. Horgan, of )0 Barkley Avenue, Auburn, 
Malne. all its right; title and interest in and to a certain lot 
or parcel of land located in the City of Portland, County of 
Cumberland, and State of Maine, and being more particularly 
described as follows: 

A certain lot Or parcel of land with the buildings thereon,
 
situated on the southerly end of PeaHs Island, City of Portland,
 
County of Cumberland and State of Maine, adjoining the property
 
of the .ifth Maine Regimental Association, being Lot No. 74 as
 
delineated on a "Plan of the Henry M. Brackett Estate", made by
 
J.B. Jones, surveyor, October 1900, and recorded in the
 
Cumberland CQunty Registry of Deeds in Plan BooH 9, Page 57.
 
Said Lot No. 74 may be more particularly bounded and described as
 
follows:
 

Be~inning at an iron monument set in the easeerly sLde line 
of land of said Association at the southwesterly corner of Lot 
No.7), thence running, North 67° East by said lot, fifty (50) 
feet to an iron monument ano land reserved for a strEet fifty 
(50) feet wide; thence South )0 Ease by said street ninety-nine 
(99) feet, more or less, to an iron monumen~ at the seashore; 
thence Northwesterly by said shore ninety (90) feet, more or 
less, to land of said Association; ther.ce Nort~ )' west by sold 
Association's land thirty-six ()6) feer to the pOLnt of 
beginning. 

Toge~her with the shore lying below and adjacent thereto. 

Subjece to and with the benefit of all rights, reservations 
and restrictions, rights of way and easements insofar as the same 
may be of record and applicable thereto. 

This deed is given pursuant to the Amended Judgment of 
Foreclosure and Order of Sale entered in the Portland District 
Court, Division of Southern Cumberland, Docket No. POR-92-CV-B79. 
located in Portland, Maine on Aprit 21, 1995 in an actlon brought 
by P.J. Currier Lumber Co., Inc., a/k/a P.J. Currier Lumber Co. 
against W. Robert Nolte and Anne L. Nolte, defendants, and 
Inhabitants of the City of Portland and the United States of 
AmerLca, Department of the Treasury Internal Revenue SerVice, 
par ties - in- interes t. for the foreclosure of a mortgage recorded 
at the Cumberland County Registry af Deeds in Book 6640, Page 
110. 
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IN WITNESS WHEREOF, P.J. Currier Lumber Co. [nc., a/k/a P. 

J. Currier Lumber Co has caused this instrument to be executed by 
Joan Randlett, its President, thereunto dUly authorized, this 
~ day of November, 1995. 

P.J. Currier Lumber Co. lnc. 
a/k/a P.J. Currier Lumber Co. 

By: '"))"-.. c: (2.--...... ev:1 
Joan' Randlett 
President 

STATE Of NEW HAMPSHIRE
 
COUNTY OF HILLSBOROUGH DATED: November ~,~, 1995
 

Then personally appeared the above-named Joan Randlett as 
President of P.J. Currier Lumber Co., lnc., a/k/a P.J. Currier 
Lumber Co., and acknowledged the foregoing instrument to be her 
free act and deed in her said capacity and the free act and deed 
of said corporation. 

Before me, 

NiJ.ary Public 

.. ~r;\,J, MJT f:!lL r.'';'~r; ~.~ ~t; 
rJ.;1 \"Q.t:.',:!'".1:" c..-'··:;.:.'_r" :1.' ,.~ 

THIS IS A CORRECTIVE DEED BEING RECORDED TO REFLECT THE PAGE 
NUMBER "110· ON THE LAST LINE OF THE FIRST PAGE AS IT WAS 
INADVERTENTLY OMITTBD WHEN THE PRIOR DEED WAS RECORDED. 

,RECEIVED 
'R([Gfifi[O r~:;'1( Of G::[Dr 

05i:OV 22 F;I I: ~8 

::u; ':';~::L:.;·CJ co~.'nY 

.~ P jl) r:'" • 
/,~,"",r\.I.) ul~, ...._ 
'.' 
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SHORT FOR.tvr DEED OF DISTRIBUTION BY
 
PERSONAL REPRbSE~TATIVES(TESTATE)
 

Edward A. Morgan, of Scarsdale, New York, and Philip H. Morgan of Auburn, Maine, duly appointed 

and acling co-Executors o[ the Estate of Armand M. Morgan, deceased, whose WilJ was duly admitted 

to Probate in the Probate Court of Cumberland County, Maine by the power conferred by law, and every 

other power, in distribution of the estate, grant to PI-illJP H. MORGAN with a mailing address of 30 

Barkley Avenue, Auburn, Maine 04210, bei..ng the person entitled to distribution, certai..n real property, 

together with any improvements thereon, located on Ryefield Street, Peaks Island in the CLty of 

Portland, Cumberland COUllty, Maine; more particuJarly described as follows: 

SEE LXHlBIT A ATTACHED HERETO, MADE A PART IffiREOF, A..'lD INCORPORATED BY 

REFERENCE HEREIN. 

WITNESS our hands and seal as ofthe~~~ay Of-.2l1'¥J~- ,2002. 

WITNESS: 

Edward A. Morgan {/
 
Executor of the Estate of Armand M. Morgan
 

~Q 

f/~
~~ 
Executor of the Estate of Armand M. Morgan 

STA TE OF MAINE 
COUNTY OF .6.u11A t./.L AN.D ~j 2S- ,2002 

Personally appeared the above-named Edward A. Morgan and acknowledged the foregoing to be 
his free act and deed. 

Before me, 

~JJ-<~a.~ 
Notary PubliclAJLlAnCy I:1I L6?AL 

KATHERINE A FOSTER
 
Notary PubIlc, Maine
 

My Commission Expires March 3,2008
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STATE OF 'lfAA'.fAIVr1 n~'
 
COUNTY OF 1.J)!UJf~"IJrJ"!XJ ~.JJI , 2002
 

Personally appeared the above-ruuned Philip II. Morgan and acknowledged the foregoing to be 
h.is free act and deed. 

~1ia)(~R1?llci 
Notary ~iC/Attorney-at-Law 
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EXHIBIT A 

That certain lot or parcel of land with the buildings thereon, 

situated on the southerly end of Peaks Island, City of 

Portland, County of Cumberland and State of Maine, adjoining 

the property of the Fifth Maine RegLmental Association, being 

Lot No. 74 as delineated on a "Plan of the Henry M. Brackett 

Estate", made by J.B. Jones, surveyor, October 1900, and 

recorded in the Cumberland County Registry of Deeds in Plan 

Book 9, Page 57. Said Lot No. 74 may be more particularly 

bounded and described as follows: 

Beginning at an iron monument set in the easterly side line of 

land of said Association at the Southwesterly corner of Lot No. 

73, thence running, North 87° East by said lot, fifty (50) feet 

to an iron monument and land reserved for a street fifty (SO) 

feet wide; thence South 3° East by said street nLnety-nine (99) 

feet, more or less, to an iron monument at the seashore; thence 

Northwesterly by said shore ninety (90) feet, more or less, to 

land of said Association; thence North 3° West by said 

Association's land thirty-six (36) feet to the point of 

beginning. 
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Together with the shore lying below and adjacent thereto. 

Subject to and with the benefit of all rights, reservations and 

restrictions, rights of way and easements insofar as the same 

may be of record and applicable thereto. 

Being-that same premises conveyed by P. G. Currier Lumber Co. , 

Inc., a/k/a P.J. Currier Lumber Co. , to Edward A. Morgan and 

Philip H. Morgan as Personal Representatives of the Estate of 

Armand M. Morgan, by its quitclaim deed without covenant dated 

October 23, 1996, and recorded in the Cumberland County 

Registry of Deeds in Book 12226, at page 307. 

RP-cei vell
 
R~COfded Register or Deeds
 

Sell 10,2002 02:1OP
 
Culberland C~on~~
 

Jilek 0 Br i efl
 



Zoning Board of Appeals. Rm. 315 
City of Portland 
389 Congress Street 
Portland, ME 04101 

Re: Appeal of Decision of the Zoning Administrator
 
to Deny Issue Building Permit Application Number 08-1580
 
by Philip H Morgan
 

for Property at 8 Ryefleld Street, Peaks Island 

Dear Board Members: 

In all matters related to my appeal of the denial of Pennit No. 08-1580 and related issues 

discussed in a March 24, 2009 letter from Zoning Specialist Ann Machado, I designate Jonathan 

L. Goldberg, Esq. and MittelAsen, LLC as my representative. I authorize Mr. Goldberg to 

Clppear on my behalf in all matters that come before the Portland Zoning Board of Appeals 

pursuant to my appeal of said denial and to submit any materials on my behalf I further 

authorize Mr. Goldberg to speak, negotiate, prepare and sign any and all documents on my 

behalf pursuant to this appeal. 

(4JJ~a( 
Thrtf~ , 



Zoning Board of Appeals, Rm. 315
 
City of Portland
 
389 Congress Scree
 
Port.and ) N'lE 0410
 

Re: Appeal ofDecision of the Zoning Administrator
 
to Deny Issue Building Permit Application Number 08-1580
 
by Philip H. j~/organ
 

for Property at 8 Ryefleld Street, Peaks Island 

Dear 8 ad Members: 

ill :1.;: matters re:J.~';~ tv my appeal 0 f the denial [Permit No. 08-1580 and rv tv I issues 

discussed in a \Iarch 24, 2009 ietter from Zonint;; Spc: 'ialist Ann Machado, I designate Jonmhan 

L. Goldberg, } sq. and Mi~[eIAsen, LLC as my representative. I authoriz... ;'vu. Goldbt:rg to 

appear on my beha f in all ma1HS that come before the Po nd Zoning Board of ApPt.als 

pursuant to my appeal of said denial and to submit any materials on myehalf. I further 

authoriz- Mr. G t b~r6 t speak, ego iale, prepare and si;:,n ,nyan 'l locuments on my 

behalf pursuant to this appeal. 
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Penny St. Louis Littell - Director ofPlanning and Urban Development 
Marge Schmuckal. Zoning Administrator 

March 24, 2009 

Philip Morgan 
30 Barkley Avenue
 
Auburn, ME 04210
 

RE: 8 Ryefield Street, Peaks Island - 084 E005 - IR-2 - illegal deck & tent shed ­
permit #08-l580 

Dear Mr. Morgan, 

In my review of your permit appllcation (#08-1580), it came to my attention that the eight 
by twenty foot deck and stairs off the rear of the building where never permitted. The 
twelve by twenty foot tent shed also was not permitted. Ifwe cannot find a permit for the 
deck or tent shed, we use the footprint shown on the pre-1957 assessor's card to 
determine what the legal footprint was in 1957 when the ordinance went into effect. 
Neither the deck nor the tent shed where shown on the pre-1957 assessor's card. Since 
they were not permitted and were not shown on the pre-1957 assessor's card, they are not 
legal and the property must be brought into compliance. 

The property is located in the IR-2 zone. Section 14-145.1 1(c)(2) gives the minimum rear 
setback as twenty-five feet. The rear setback to the deck is about eight feet, and the rear 
setback to the tent shed is twenty-three feet. Section 14-145./1 (c)(3) gives the minimum 
side setback as twenty feet. The stairs from the deck are eleven and a half feet from the 
side property line. Section 14-145.ll(d) gives the maximum lot coverage as twenty 
percent. Since the lot is 3,393 square feet, the allowable lot coverage is 678.6 square 
feet. The footprint of the existing structure is 1,151 square feet, so it is already over the 
allowable lot coverage. 

The property is also located in the Shoreland Zone. Section 14-449(a) states that all 
principal and accessory structures must be setback at least seventy-five feet from the high 
water line. Both the deck and tent shed are located within the seventy-five foot setback 
from the high water line. 

You have thirty days from the date of this letter to bring your property into compliance. 
Since the deck and tent shed do not meet the required setbacks or the maximum 
allowable lot coverage, and they are located in the shore land zone, they cannot be 
permitted and therefore need to be removed 

Room 315 - 389 Congress Sireel - Portland, Maine 04101 (207) 874.{3695 - FAX.(207) 874·8716 - TTY.(207) 874·3936 



You have the right to appeal my decision. If you wish to exercise your right to appeal, 
you have thirty days from the date of this letter in which to fi Ie an appeal. If you should 
fail to do so, my decision is binding and no longer subject to appeal. 

You may contact our office for the necessary paper work if you decide to fde an appeal. 

Please feel free to contact me at 874-8709 if you have any questions. 

Yours truly, 

Ann B. Machado 
Zoning Specialist 
(207) 874-8709 

Cc. Terry Edwards 
file 

Room 315 - 389 Congress Slreel- Portland, Maine 04101 (207) 874-8695 - FAX:(207) 874-8716 - T .(207) 874-3936 



MITTEI-JASEN,LLC 
ATTORNEYS AT LAW 

P.O BOX 427 
PORTLAND, ME 04112-0427 

ROBERT E MITTEL 
MICHAEL P ASEN 
p-n:R G CARY 
DIANE DUSINI 
JONATHAN L. GOLDBERG 
BARRY E. SCHKLAIR 
SUSAN S BIXBY 

85 EXCHANG- STREET, 4'" FLOOH 
POR LAND. MAIN 04101 

PHON~E 2fl7 775<310 I 
FAX 20787 -0 63 

April 15, 2009 

\irA HAND DEUVFR Y 

Zoning Board of Appeals, Rm. 315 
City of Portland 
389 Congress Street 
Portland, ME 04101 

Re: Appeal ofDecision oftlte Zoning Administrator 
to Deny Issue ofBuilding Permit Number 08-1581 
to Philip Morgan for Property at 8 Ryefield Street, Peaks 1sland 

Dear Members of the Zoning Board o[ Appeals: 

This office represents Philip Morgan, who owns a home at 8 Ryefield Street, Peaks 
Island, On behalfofMr, Morgan, I am filing this appeal of the decision of the Zoning 
Administrator to deny the above-referenced Building Permit application (the "Application"). 
f-:Jlclosed is a !eMer [rom Mr. Morgan to the Board that authorizes me to act on his behalf with 
regard to the matters discusseu herein. 

The purpose of this letter is to preserve Mr. Morgan's appeal rights with respect to 
the decision of Zoning Specialist Ann B. Machado as memorialized in her March 16,2009 
letter to Mr. Morgan and her March 24,2009 letter to Mr. Morgan. We would like to 
investigate Mr. Morgan's options under the Portland Land Use Ordinance for enclosing the six 
(6) foot by twenty-cight (28) [oat porch on the above-referenced property. We simply do not 
have enough informBlion at hand to assert an effective Jppeal. 

Furthermore. Ms. MachJdo's March 14. 2009 letter informs Mr. Morgan that his "deck 
Jnd tent shed do not meet the reCJuired setbClcks or the maximum [lllowable lot coverage. Jnd 
they me located in the shoreland zone, they C[lnno[ be permitted and therefore must be removed." 
(,vir. Morgan wishes to appe[ll this decision. as well. Although Ms. Maclwdu hilS inf<'m11cd me 
that lhe decisions described in the March 16 and March 24 tellers must be appealed serJrateJy, it 
cert[linly l11<lkc::, Sense for the ZBA to hear the arpedls on the SJme evening. 



1\'!<:lnbcrs 01 the ZOlling Board or Appeal: 
April 15.2008 
Page of=: 

We rcqueslthal the Zoning Board of Appeals lrcat both appcals as timely mack, but SIJy 

i;lny action 10 schedule (he hearings pending submission of addiliomJI materiuls by the properlY 
owner. At this time, we are unsure whether the appeals will be slyled as Interpretation Appeals, 
Practical Difficulty Variance Appeals, Variance (Hardship) Appeals, or some combination 0(' 

two-of-these-three possibilities. . 

Enclosed please find our check in the amount of$200.00 as payment in full [or the appeal 
application fees for two (2) separale appei;lls as noted above. I will be away from my ofilec unlil 
Monday, April 27, 2009, Upon my return, I will communicate with lhe Portland Planning and 
Development Department 10 pursue the appeals. 

Thank you for your consideration. Please communicate with the applicants directly 
thJough this office. 

Enclosure 
cc: Philip Morgan 



City of Portland, ~Iaine
 

Department of Planning and Urban Development
 
Zoning Board of Appeals
 

Variance Appeal Application
 

Applican t Information: 

Philip H. Morgan 
Name 

Subject Property Information: 

8 Ryefield Street, Peaks 
Property Addrm 

Islnnd 

8usioess Name 
84 E 5 
Assessor's Reference (Chart-Block-Lol) 

30 Barkley Ave. 
Address 

Auburn, ME 04210 

Property Owner (if different): 

Name 

207-786-3102 
Telephonc Fax Address 

Applicant's Right, Title or Interest in Subject Property 

(e.g. v""JIer, ilurcbaser, etc.): Telephone 

Current Zoning Designation: IR-2 Variance from Section 14 - 145. 11 (c) (3) 

Existing Use of Property: 

Residence 

'~'ll~ applicant seeks a reduc tion in the rear 
setback from 25 feet to 8 feet; a reducti0n 
in the side setback from 20 feet to 1i.5 
feet; a reduction in the 75 foot shore land 
zone setback; and an increase, if necessary, 
in the maximum lot coverage. The variances 
would permit retention of the existing rear 
deck, stairs, and tent shed without any new 
construction activity. 

\ 

NOTE: ff site plan approval is required, attach preliminary or final site plan. 

The undersigned hereby makes application for a variance as above described, and certified that aU information 
herein supplied by his/her is true and correct to the best of hislher knowledge and belief. 



Attachment to Variance Appeal Application 

Owner: Philip H. Morgan 
Subject Property: 8 Ryefield Street. Peaks Island 

I.	 Can the land yield a reasonable return (not the highest return) without the 
granting of a variance? 

No. The dwelling on the property needs a secondary point of ingress and 
egress for safety and convenience. The existing exterior door thal !eads to the 
deck for which this after-the-fact variance is sought cannot be relocated 
anywhere outside orthe 75-foot shoreland zone. The entire structure is within 
that 75-foot setback. Furthermore, removal of the existing deck or reducing 
its size would require more disruption within the shoreland zone than would 
permitting it to remain. 

2.	 Are there factors which are unique to this property, and not to the general 
conditions of the neighborhood, which create a need for a variance') 

Yes. The lot in question is less than 5,000 square feet in area, while the 
minimum lot size in this IR-2 zone is 20.000 square feet. More importantly, 
virtually all of this lot is within the shoreland zone, certainly qualifying it as 
unique and not a general condition of the neighborhood. 

3. Will the granting of the variance alter the essential character ot'the locality? 

No. The grant of a variance will maintain the status quo. permitting a deck 
that has been in place for many years. There will be no discernible impact on 
the essential character of the neighborhood. 

4.	 Is the hardship a result of the action taken by the applicant or a prior owner 
(self-created hardship)? 

No. The hardship results from adoption of the Natural Resources Protection 
Act that was enacted subsequent to the construction of the deck. 



MITTEI~ASE!\T,LLC
 
ATTORNEYS AT LAW 

po. BOX 427
 
PORTLAND, ME 04112-0427
 

ROBERT E. MITIEL 85 EXCHANGE STREET, 4t~ FLOOR 
MICHAEL P. ASEN PORTLAND, MAINE 04101 
PETER G. CARY 
DIANE DUSINI PHONE 207 775-3101 
JONATHAN L. GOLDBERG FAX 207871-0683 
BARRY E. SCHKLAIR 
SUSAN S. BIXBY 

jgoldberglClJ,mittelasen.com 

May 18,1009 

VIA H. ND DELlVERY 

Zoning Board of Appeals. Rm. 315 
City of Portland 
389 Congress Street 
Portland, ME 04101 

Re: Variance Appeal Application ofPhilip H. Morgan
 
for Property at 8 Ryefleld Street, Peaks Island, fWaine
 
CIBIL 84/£15
 

Dear Members of the Zoning Board of Appeals: 

This office represents Philip H. Morgan. owner of property known as 8 Ryefield Street. 
Peaks Island, Maine. Please see the enclosed authorization letter signed by Mr. Morgan 
authorizing me to pursue this appeal. 

In her Jetter of March 24, 2009. Ann Machado orders the forced removal of a rear deck. 
stairs. and free-standing "tent shed" ('"they cannot be permitted and therefore need to be 
removed"). Mr. Morgan merely wants to keep the deck, stairs, and tent. No new construction of 
any kind is proposed. 

The deck and stairs provide for entry to and exit from the rear of the dwelling. They have 
been in place since before 1995 when Mr. Morgan's family purchased the properlY from the 
mortgagee foreclosed upon the previous owner. Please see attached deed from P. J. Currier 
Lumber Co., Inc. to Philip H. Morgan and Edward A. Morgan. Personal Representatives of the 
Estate of Am1and M. Morgan. They enclose no space and present no impervious surface that 
would increase the speed or volume of storm water runoff. It would have been virtually 



Zoning Board of Appeals 
May 18, 2009 
Page 2 of 2 

impossible for the Morgan family Or its title attorney to have ascertained that the deck and stairs 
\vere constructed without a pennit-if, in fact, that is the case. 

Removal of the deck and stairs would require a certain amount of disruption to the 
shoreland zone, with no attendant benefit or advantage as a result of the removal. From the 
standpoint of life-safety considerations, the rear door to the dwelling is the only secondary access 
and egress. In the event of fire or other emergency, removal of the rear door would leave only 
the front door through which occupants cold escape the house or emergency workers could gain 
entry to the house. In order to make the rear door useable, some form of porch or deck and a 
stairway to the ground is required. Removal of the present deck and stairs and replacement with 
a smaller "porch" certainly would be more disruptive to the fragile shoreland-zoned land beneath 
the deck. 

The "tent shed:' as it is described in Ms. Machado's letter to Mr. Morgan. is simply a 
tent. It fails to satisfy the Zoning Ordinance's definition of "structure" in several ways. Section 
14-47 of the Ordinance defines a structure as "Anything constructed or erected of more than one 
( I) member which requires a fixed location on the ground or attached to something having a ti;\ed 
local ion on the ground." "Member" is not defined in the Ordinance. The tent is constructed of a 
continuous fabric suppol1ed by a perimeter metal framework. Arguably, there is no "member:' in the 
sense of conventional building materials to construct a building. Furthermore, the tent neither 
"requires a fixed location" nor requires that it be "attached to something having a fixed location.-· 
The tent. but for its size, is no different from a child's fabric-and-frame kite that might be fastened to 

the limb ofa tree (a "fixed location on the ground"). The determination that a kite or the tent in 
question satisfies the definition of "Structure" seems to defy logic. 

It is noteworthy that the subject lot is extremely small (somewhere between 3393 square 
feet and 4875 square feet). The minimum lot size is 20,000 square feet in this IR-2 zone. 
Moreover, virtually all of the lot is within the shoreJand zone, leaving the owner no options to 
modify the dwelling lO increase its conformity with the Portland Zoning Ordinance. 

We hope the Board will find that the applicant has met all of the requirements for a 
hardship variance. 

Fnclosures 
r .'.(,Ii'1l1 I'lJI.V\.1,.. ';tIl I!h IPH'! 05 IS 7RA LCII~r.J)(,c 



City of Portland, Maine
 
Departmeot of Planning and Crban Development
 

lDning Board of Appeals
 
Variance Appeal Application
 

Applicant Information: 

P' . Is1 c.nd 

84 E=---=-5 _ 
Bu~ioess Name Assessor's Re erence (Chart.Bla k-to 

Property Owner (if different): 

.k bur~, HE 0421
 
Name
 

-:=--,...o<-,---,~bL-----",310 2. --------­
FJI Address 

Applicant's Right, Title or Interest in Subject Property 

(e.'" Jw:ler, ?urcha,er, etc.): .!ep!lone F ;, 

CurreGt lonin!;?: Designation: IR-2 Variance from Section 14· ...lli.i......I.~-,,-l~ .........~",,-J.-.
 _ 

The app_'c8nt seeks a reduct'o in tha rearExisting Use of Property: 
se . ack fr m 2S fee~ to 8 ~eat; a red c-i Q 

in the side se ack fro 20 f et ll.~ 

feet; a red:.tion in t c 75 fact share' .d 
zone $12t <.1ck; dnd an . Krea -e, if necess<!ry J 

in the .a.xi:ilUTIl lot cove ge. The va;ciance~ 

would per; ';'t r~Lnti n i the exist 1 (1 rear 
deck, stai-s, and ten' s e without DilY ~.~ 

construction activity. 

:\'OTE: Ifsite plan approval is required, attach preliminary or final site plan. 

:::; ullders~gn d J..2r ~by ...ak~s application ror a\... a~·am:e r ~ C\ie de:i":,~:C~~, 3.11C ~.::r:i -··d :;,"": 3.~ if....; allon 
r.erein L~ p.',- 'by lis' er is tr I,.:.d corr~::.t ~') t' bes: o~-h's,he- :r·10·.:J :ge a~.j be':ef 



MITTELASEN,LLC 
ATTORNEYS AT LAW 

po. BOX 427
 
PORTLAND, ME 04112-0427
 

ROBERT E. MITIEL 85 EXCHANGE STREET, 41 
" FLOOR 

MICHAEL P ASEN PORTLAND, MAINE 04101 
PETER G CARY 
DIANE DUS INI PHONE 207775-3101 
JONATHAN L. GOLDBERG FAX 207 871-0683 
BARRY E. SCHKLAIR 
SUSAN S. BIXBY 

jgoldberg(ll.mittelasen.com 

November 16,2009 
VIA HAND DELIVERY 

Zoning Board of Appeals, Rm. 315 
City of Portland 
389 Congress Street 
Portland, ME 04101 

J

Re: Interpretation Appeal Application of Philip H. Morgan 
for Property at 8 Ryefield Street, Peaks Island, Nlaille 
C/B/L 84/£/5; Permit # 08-1580 and 

Hardship Variance Appeal Application of Philip H. Morgan 
for Property at 8 Ryefield Street, Peaks Island, Maine 
C/BIL 84/£/5 

Dear Members of the Zoning Board of Appeals: 

Enclosed with this letter is a revised Variance Appeal Application (initial page, only) that 
modifies [he request for varia:Ilce ullucr 14 - 145. J I (c)(2) (rea, setback.) from 25 feet to 6 feet 8 
inches; under 14-145.11(c)(3) (side setback) from 20 feet to 11 feet 6 inches; under 14-449(a) 
(shoreland zone) a reduction in the shoreland zone setback from 75 feet to 26 feet 6 inches; and 
under 14-145.l1(d) (lot coverage) an increase [rom 20% to 38.4%. Please substitute this revised 
page for the one that accompanied the application under my letter of November 9,2009. 

Additionally, the application concerning the "tent shed" should be considered as part of 
our interpretation appeal, not part of the hardship variance appeal. 

Enclosure 



Page I of 2 

Ann Machado - RE: Morgan Variance Appeal, 8 Rycfield Street, Peaks lsalnd 

From: "Jonathan Goldberg" <.TGoldberg(c~miltelasen.com>
 

To: "Ann Machado" <AMACHADO([J3portlanclmainc.gov>
 
Date: 10/19/2009 10:03 PM
 
Subject: RE: Morg'ln Variance Appeal, 8 Ryefield Street, Peaks Isalnd
 

Thanks, Ann. I'll try to have the submission completed by November 9 so that you'll have a 
little "cushion" to give the DEP its required 20-day notice 

Regards,
 
Jon
 

From: Ann Machado [mailto:AMACHADO@portlandmaine.gov]
 
Sent: Monday, October 19, 2009 7:34 AM
 
To: Jonathan Goldberg
 
Cc: Marge Schmuckal
 
Subject: Re: Morgan Variance Appeal, 8 Ryefield Street, Peaks Isalnd
 

Jonathan ­

You will now be on the December 3, 2009 ZBA agenda, 

Ann Machado
 
Zoning Specialist
 
207,874,8709
 

»> "Jonathan Goldberg" <JGoldberg@mittelasen.com> 10/16 11:54 AM »> 
Following my voice-mail message to you earlier today. I write to confirm my request to 
continue the above-referenced hearing to the Zoning Board of Appeals' next regular meeting 
in December, Due to other commitments that were unanticipated, I fear that I am unable to 
finish all of the required submissions that you requested by October 19, 2009 in order to put 
this matter on the agenda for November. As you will recall. because the property in question 
is with the shoreland zone. the Department of Environmental Protection needs to be notified 
of the variance request at least 20 days before the ZBA Hearing. 

Thank you in advance for your understanding 

Regards, 
Jon 

Jonathan L Goldberg 
MittelAsen, LLC and Portland Title LLC 
P 0 Box427 
Portland, ME 04112-0427 

(207) 699 5735 direct dial 
(207) 7753101 reception 

10/2012009 
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Ann Machado - RE: Morgan ZBA Appeals 

From: "Jonathan Goldberg" <.JGoldberg(0mittelasen.com>
 
To: "Anl1 Machado" <AMACl-JADO@portJancJmaine.gov>
 
Date: 5/20/2009 12:57 PM
 
Subject: RE: Morgan ZBA Appeals
 

Thanks, Ann.
 
Jon
 

From: Ann Machado [mailto:AMACHADO@portlandmaine.gov]
 
Sent: Wednesday, May 20, 2009 12:54 PM
 
To: Jonathan Goldberg
 
Subject: Re: Morgan ZBA Appeals
 

Jon ­

We are all set with your request. The two appeals for 8 Ryefield Street will be on the October 1, 2009 agenda. 

You can submit the extra information for the variance appeal any time. 

Thanks. 

Ann Machado
 
Zoning Specialist
 
(207) 874-8709 

»> "Jonathan Goldberg" <JGoldberg@mittelasen.com> OS/209:51 AM »>
 
Dear Ms. Machado:
 
Following our telephone conversation earlier today, I write to request a postponement of the
 
hearings for Mr. Morgan's Interpretation Appeal and his Variance Appeal concerning property
 
at 8 Ryefield Street, Peaks Island.
 

You have informed me that the City must give notice of the appeals hearings to the
 
Department of Environmental Protection at least 20 days in advance of the hearings because
 
the appeals concern property within the shoreland zone. Hence, there is insufficient time to
 
notify the DEP for June 4, 2009 hearing.
 

Mr. Morgan will be in Alaska for the entire summer, returning to Maine sometime after
 
September 15, 2009. I cannot be sure that Mr. Morgan will be back for the September 17,
 
2009 meeting, but he will almost certainly be back in time for the October 1, 2009 ZBA
 
meeting.
 

We respectfully request that the Morgan appeals to the ZBA be postponed until the October
 
1, 2009 meeting.
 

Thank you for your consideration. 

Jon Goldberg 

fj Ie ://C:\Documcnts ,md Seltings\amachado\Loeal Settings\Temp\G W} 0000 I. HTM 5/26/2009 
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Ann Machado - Re: Morgan Variance Appeal - 8 Ryefiled, Peaks Island 

From: Ann Machado 

To: Jonathan Goldberg 

Date: 9/14/2009 10:24 AM 

Subject: Re: Morgan Variance Appeal - 8 Ryefiled, Peaks Island 

CC: Marge Schmuckal 

Jonathan ­

It IS OK with us if 8 Ryefield Street is on the November 12, 2009 ZBA agenda, as long as the application is in by 
October 19, 2009 at the latest, so we can get it to DEP at leat 20 days in advance of November 12, 2009. 

Ann Machado 
Zoning Specialist 
(207) 874-8709 

»> "Jonathan Goldberg" <JGoldberg@mitteiasen.com> 09/102:09 PM »> 
Pursuant to our discussion yesterday, I write to request that the above-referenced Appeal be 
continued until the ZBA's regularly scheduled meeting on November 12, 2009. As we 
discussed, the City must give notice to the DEP 20 days in advance of a variance appeal 
hearing that concerns property within the shoreland zone. That notice must provide a copy of 
the completed Appeal application. In order for you to provide such notice, I will complete the 
application and submit it to the City no later than October 19, 2009. 

If this timetable is satisfactory, please confirm, 

Thank you, 
Jon 

Jonathan L. Goldberg 

MiltelAsen, LLC and Portland Title LLC 
P. O. Box 427 

Portland, ME 04112-0427 

(207) 699 5735 direct dial 
(207) 775.3101 reception 
(207) 871 0683 telecopier 

jgoldberg@mittelasen.com 

This email message may contain information that is privileged, confidential, or exempt 

from disclosure under applicable law. If you received this email message by mistake, 

please notify the sender at once and destroy or delete, as appropriate, all copies of the 

message. Any dissemination, use, or copying by an unintended recipient is prohibited. 

Thank you. 

IRS Circular 230 Disclosure: In order to ensure compliance with IRS Circular 230, we must inform you that any 

fik:JIC:\Docull1eniS and Setlings\amachado\Local Settings\Temp\G W}OOOO I.HTM 9/14/2009 



City of Portland Zoning Board of Appeals 

November 25, 2009 

JOllathan Goldberg 
Mittel Asen, LLe 
PO Box <127 
Porlland, MC 04112 

De"r MI. Goldberg, 

Your Interpretation Appeal and Vari"nce Appeal have been scheduled to be heard before the Zonin 130ard 
of Appe<lls Oil Thursdny, December 3, 2009 nt 6:30 p.m. in Room 209, located on the second floor of 
City Hall. 

Please remember to brin a copy of your application packets with you to the meeting to answer any 
questions the Board may have. 

I have included an agenda with your appeals highlighted, as well as a handout olltlining the meeting 
process for the Zoning Board of Appeals. 

I have also IIlcluded the bill for the Legal Ad, Processing Fee and the Notices for the Interpretation Appe,,1 
and the bill for the Legal Ad and the J\otices for tile Variance Appeal. The check should be written as 
follows: 

MAKE CHECK OUT TO: City of Portland 
MAILING ADDRESS: Rooln 3 J 5 

389 Congress Streel 
Portland, ME 0410 I 

Plc<lse feel free to contact me at 207-874-8709 ifyolJ have any questions. 

Sjncerely, 

i--A [;..1; _ 
Ann B. Machado 
z'on ing Speciallsl 

Cc File 

J 89 COJ1!:!rc:~.~ St.. Portland, MillliC H·11 0 I '107) 874-870) FAX 874-871 (j - I'V 874-8936 



CITY OF PORTLAND
 

DEPARTrvlENT OF PLANNING & DEVELOPMENT
 

389 Congress Street
 

Portland, Maine 04101
 

INVOICE FOR FEES
 

Application No: 59400001 Applicant: Philip Morgan 

Project Name: 8 Ryefield Street Location: 8 Ryefield Street, PI 

CBL: 084 E005 Application Type: Variance 

Current Fees:$206.43 - Current Payments: $100.00 = Total Due: $106.43 (due on receipt) 

Fee Description qTY Fee/Deposit Charge 

Legal Advertisements 1 $85.43 

Notices 28 $21.00 

Processing Fee 0 0 

Zoning Conditional Use 1 $100 

Total Current Fees: $206.43 

Total Current Payments: -$100 

Amount Due Now: $106.43 

Bill to: CBL: 084 E005 Application No: 59400001 

Jonathan Goldberg Invoice Date: 11/25/09 Total Amount Due: $106.43 

PO Box 427 JrJ.. /'Ioh\.... i'>- ili \~'i 

Portland, ME 04112 \.. \ t") Q51 

U ~ or \ 



City of Portland 
DATE: 12/18/09 
TIME: 13: 00 ; 17 

PZ CASH RECEIPT 

PROJECT #: 09-59400001 
PROJECT DESC: VARIANCE APPEAL - 8 RYEFIELD STREET, PEA 
RECEIVED FROM: JONATHAN GOLDBERG 
RECEIPT NUMBER: 

FEE DESCRIPTION CREDIT PAYMENT 

L2 
N1 

LEGAL AD 
NOTICING 

ZONING 
ZONING 

BOARD 
BOARD 

85.43 
21.00 

TOTAL AMOUNT: 106.43 



~~{J CITY OF PORTLAND, MAINE 
Department of Building Inspections 

Original Receipt 

208 

~-:0--.:;/ 

Cost of Construction S _ Building Fee: _ 

Permit Fea $ S,le Fee: _ 

Cerllficate of Occupancy Fee: 

Build i(l~, (lL) Plumb,ng (I') _ Electrical (I~) _ Site Plan (112)_

IJ"l '\ ~, '\ r /
\. L...-' ,J' ~A \ 'v \ '--.2:)-------­

......... 7"
 
eBL: l ) '-t. ':\

.j 
\:.. uu ,::) 

TotaI: --.-;,l" -oJ '"y­

-" . \- J ' • 
,LL_.. "-'~ \ '........ 

_~__ Total Collected $ ,7 '>J 'j I \I. 

No work is to be started until permit issued.
 
Ple~ keep original receipt for your records.
 

Taken by: 

WHITE - Applicant's ClJpy 

~r \' 

• ......... I -"'1~' t ........,,' ............. 0 .......... "
 



.................... - ..... -

MlnELASEN, LC 

[ rl I ["CCOU;

'-, _XC HA 'cr c,-r • p () X 4;· J
 

pcm LAN! M£ .: J I: 120n]7~ 3 (Jl
 12/ 4/2 9 
'" '" 

p y c.. HE City f Portland 
O~lDER OF 

Two Hundred Sixty-Two and 110 
---------,----~ GOLLA ::; 

City of Po tland ".f 

De artm_ 0 Planning & Development 
389 Congress S 
Pori nd, ME 0410 

Mf:M(l AlJTI10 UAE 

\Copies c~ I lVOlces attached 

II" b gil" 



City of Portland 
DATE: 12/15/09 
TIME: 12:00:14 

PZ CASH RECEIPT 

PROJECT #: 09-59400001 
PROJECT DESC: VARIANCE APPEAL - 8 RYEFIELD STREET, PEA 
RECEIVED FROM: JONATHAN GOLDBERG 
RECEIPT NUMBER: 

FEE DESCRIPTION CREDIT PAYMENT 

21 ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 100.00 

TOTAL AMOUNT: 100.00 



CITY OF PORTLAND
 
DEPARTMENT OF PLANNING & URBAN DEVELOPMENT
 

389 Congress Street 
Portland, Maine 04101 

INVOICE FOR FEES
 

Application No: 0000-1509 Applicant: Morgan Philip H 

Project Name: 8 Ryefie!d St Location: 8 RYEFIELD ST 

CEL: 084 E00500 I Application Typc: Variance Appeal 

Invoice Datc: 04/17l2009 

Previous Payment Currcnt Current Tota,l Payment 
Balance Received + Fces P3ymen! Duc Due Date 

$0.00 SO.OO $100.00 $100.00 $0.00 On Receipt 

Previous Balance $0.00 

Fce Description Qty FeelDeposit Charge 

Appeal Fee $100.00 

$100.00 

Total Current Fees: + $100.00 

Total Current Payments: $100.00 

Amount Duc Now: $0.00 

CBL 084 E00500 I 

Application No: 0000- J 509 

Invoice Datc: 04/17/2009 

Bill to: Morgan Philip H Invoice No: 34268 

30 Barkley Ave Total Amt Due: $0.00 
Auburn. ME 04210 Payment Amount: '$ J 00.00 

M~lk<.: checks payable to the Cif)' of Porl/III/d, ATTN: Inspections, 3rd Flool, :.;~y Congre,~ Street, Portland, ME 04101 



4/15/2009 

006379
 
MAINE BANK &TRUST 
• a maine bankJor moinepeople • 

," 
c-, 

A,Y TO THE Cityo' ortland $ *-200,00
OROER Of ~__~ ~ ~ 

Two 
OLLAR:: 

City of Po··1 nd 

"'.10 
Apoeals Fees: Philip Morgan 

YEL, SE~. LLC EXPENSE ACC U T 
006379 

City of ::i,tland 4/15/2009 
JLG ADV MOrgan, P Ii unpd 20000 

EXPENSE AC Appeals Fees Philip Morgan 200.00 

M LASEN, L_C EXPENSE ACCOUNT 

City of Portland 
JLG ADV MOrgan, Phil npd 

4/15/2009 
006379 

200.00 

EXPENSE AC Appeals F es PhTp iI. organ 200.00 



CITY OF PORTLAND, MAINE 
Department of Building Inspections 

Original ReceiQ1 

.. 
~20 

Cost of Construction $ _ BUilding Fee: ~ 

Permit Fee $__~,--",,-__ Site Fee' 

Certificate of Occupancy Fee: 

Building (It)_ Plumbing (I5) Electrical (12) Site Plan (1 ']) 

-
.I~t..l- ...~,,:'"Other _~. ,,-""'!, • I 

~ I ':::'CBl.:;.__I-=_~---,---==---,~_~ 

Total Collected $Check" #:-------- ---'----"----­

No work is to be started until permit issued. 
If permit is Withdrawn or Denied, amount of the Refund is based on
 
$20.00 or 20% of the fee, (whichever is greater)
 
In order to receive a refund, you MUST present the Original Receipt.
 

Taken by: _'---_-;-_..,..;-...~ _ __=,..---_. 

WHITE - Applicant's Copy 
YELLOW - Office Copy 
PINK - Permit Copy 



Ann Mac~~do - Re: Zoning Board of Appeals Leg~1 Ad Page 1 

From: Joan Jensen <jjensen@pressherald.com>
 
To: Ann Machado <AMACHADO@portlandmalne gov>
 
Date: 11/23/20091:38.17 PM
 
SUbject: Re: ZOning Board of Appeals Legal Ad
 

Hi Ann,
 
All set to run your ad on Friday, November 27.
 
The cost is $256.30
 
Thank you,
 
Joan
 

Joan Jensen
 
Legal Advertising
 
Portland Press Herald/Mame Sunday Telegram
 
PO. Box 1460
 
Portland, ME 04104
 
Tel (207) 791-6157
 
Fax (207) 791-6910
 
Email }jensen@pressherald.com
 

Ann Machado wrote'
 
> Joan ­
>
 
> Attached (thiS time it really is!) IS the Zoning Board of Appeals
 
> legal ad for Friday, November 27,2009
 
> 
> Thanks 
> 
> Ann Machado 
> 874.8709 



- -

- - ---

--- --

- -- -

11/23/2009 084 E005	 859AM 

CBL OWNER	 OWNER MAILING ADDRESS PROPERTY LOCATION UNITS 

ADAMS SHIRLEY L	 470 CILLEY HILL RD 13 VETERAN ST
 

UNDERHILL, VT 05489
 

ANDERSON 1I: EEN L	 PO BOX 83 18 RYEFIELD ST 

PEAKS ISLAND. MF 04108 

AT LONG LAS r LLC	 5605 PARK ST 11 SPRUCE AVE
 

CHEVY CHASE. MD 20815
 

BAROWITZ ELLIOTT & JANE JTS	 330 LAFAYETTE ST 11 SEASHORE AVE 

NEW YORK, NY 10012 

BIENKOWSKI JEFFREY M & 2 RYDER ST 8 MAPLE ST
 

DIANE H BIENKOWSKI JTS ARLINGTON, MA 02476
 

BLUM JOANN C	 17 EDISON AVE 105 SEASHORE AVe 

RUTLAND, MA 01543 

BOISJOLY RUSSELL P & 12952 PENNELL PINES RD 87 SEASHORE AVE 

CAROL A SOMERS BOYNTON BEACH, FL 33436 
.... -- . ­

BROWNE CARTER & BARBARA C 55 MYSTiC VALLEY PKWY 82 SEASHORE AVE 

WINCHESTER, MA 01890 

CASHMAN JOHN E & 8 FARMS EDGE WAY 23 SEASHORE AVE 

MARY JO JTS CUMBERLAND, ME 04021 
- _. ­

CHALOGIAS LINDA L & 17 8TH MAINE AVE 17 8TH MAINE AVE 

CHRISTOS JTS ETAL PEAKS ISLAND, ME 04108 

CHASE ELIZABETH PRICE	 4970 E RIVER RD 18 8TH MAINE AVE 

TUCSON, AZ 85718 

CORBETT JOHN G	 5112 HUNTER TRAIL 12 8TH MAINE AVE
 

HIXSON TN 37343
 

DEMOS STEPH N KW V & 25 CRESCENT AVE 25 CRESCENT AVE 

LAVINIA C JTS PEAKS ISLAND, ME 04108 

DESMOND WILLIAM J III	 33 SEASHORE AVE 33 SEASHORE AVE
 

PEAKS ISLAND ME 04108
 

EIGHTH MAINE REG MEM ASSOC	 MAINE AVE 13 8TH MAINE AVE
 

PEAKS ISLAND, ME 04108
.- -- _.
 
E TMAN PATRICIA 41 COTTAGE RD 49 RYEFIELD ST
 

SOUTH PORTLAND, E 04106
 

ESOCOFF ANDREW S & 3 VETERANS ST 3 V RAN ST
 

KATRINA M ESOCOFF JTS PEAKS ISLAND, ME 04108
 
- ._--. -". -­ ---~ 

FAGAN PAUL C & 98 SHERMANS POINT RD 38 RYEF ELD ST 

MAUREEN F GORDON TRUSTEES CAMDEN, ME 04843 

FIFTH MAINE REGIMENT 45 SEASHORE AVE 

COMMUNITY CENTER PEAKS ISLAND, ME 04108 

FOSTER VERONICA	 76 SEASHORE AVE 76 SEASHORE AVE 

PliiAKS ISLAND, ME 04108 

FOSTER VIRGINIA L WID WWII 2 MAPLE ST 2 MAPLE ST 

W STAN Y FOSTER Hlil S PEAKS ISLAND, ME 04108 

HALL BRUCE T & SANDRA L HAL	 PO BOX 212 49 SEASHORE AVE 

W.GROTON, MA 01472 - ... --­
HARMON MARGARET L	 40 SEASHORE AV 40 S ASHORE AVE 

PEAKS ISLAND, ME: 04108 

HART VALENTINE C & 29 SUNNYFIELD LN 11 CRESCENT AV 

GRACE A VALENZUELA CUMBERLAND, ME 04021 

HATFIELD DOUGLAS S & 501 PRATT RD 15 SEASHORE AVE 

PAUL L KNOX TRUST ES BRADFORD, VT 05033_. ­
HUNT JAMES C & EMMY L JTS 54 MONTROSE AVE 69 SEASHORE AVE 

PORTLAND, ME 04103 

Page 1 of 4 



-------

-- --

-- -

- --

11/23/2009 084 E005 8'59 AM 

CBL OWNER OWNER MAILING ADDRESS PROPERTY LOCATION UNITS 

KOSEL SANDRA C 

LYNCH DANIEL P & 

PATRICIA F JTS 

MACDONALD MARY K 

MAGUIRE RICHARD A & JANE r'" 

MCINTYRE RICHARD J 

MORABITO LUCIE B 

MORGAN EDWARD A 

MORGAN PHILIP H 

MOTILA kEROY J & 

MARY M MOTILA TRUSTEES 

NET LAND THOMAS E & 

LAUREN K NETLAND JTS 

O'BRIEN KATHERINE J WID KW 

O'NEILL SEAN M & 

DENISE M RIDEOUT JTS -- .,----- ­
PERRON ROSE MARIE & 

THOMAS S JTS
 

PERRON THOMAS S &
 

ROSEMARIE JTS
 

P~RRY BARBARA R 

PERRY BARBARA R 

PERZANOSKI PAUL K & 

NANCYCUTHBERTSONJTS
 

PIOTROWSKI CHARLES G &
 

JOAN PIOTROWSKI JTS
 

PIZEY CHRISTOPHER S 

SAMSON ELlZABnH ETAL 

SAMSON KEVIN &
 

ELIZABETH SAMSON JTS
 

SCHILLER FRANK E
 

SCOBUONKO DAVID P
 

SCOBUONKO DAVID P
 

SCOBUONKO DAVID P
 

SESTITO RUDOLPH A &
 

ANNE C SESTITO LIFE INTERCST
 

8 RIVER RD DR 

ESSEX, CT 06426
 

43 WILLIAMSBURG DR
 

SPRINGFIELD, MA 01108
 

17912 TARZANA ST 

ENCINO, CA 91316
 

550 OAKLAND AVE
 

CHARLOTTE, NC 28204
 

19 SPRUCE AVE 

PEAKS ISLAND, ME 04108 

54 SEASHORE AVE 

PEAKS ISLAND, ME 04108 

8 TUNSTALL RD 

SCARSDAL ,NY 10583 

30 BARKL.EY AVE 

AUBURN, ME 04210 

10 VETERAN ST 

PEAKS ISLAND, ME 04108 

39 RYEFIELD ST 

PEAKS ISLAND, ME 04108 

6 MAPLE ST 

PEAKS ISLAND. ME 04108 
- ._-- ­

18726 WILDFLOWER DR 

PENN VALLEY, CA 95946 

94 HILLSIDE AVE 

SOUTH PORTLAND, ME 04106 

94 HILLSIDE AVE 

SOUTH PORTLAND, ME 04106.- -- --- --­

7 RYEFIELD ST 

PEAKS ISLAND, ME 04108 

7 RYEFIELD ST 

PEAKS ISLAND. ME 04 08 

73 SEASHORE AVE 

PEAKS ISLAND, ME 04108 

1386 CYPRESS WAY
 

BOCA RATON. FL 33486
._-- ­
7 VETERAN ST 

PEAKS ISLAND, ME: 04108 

5 EASTON RD
 

WENHAM A, MA 01984
 

46 RYE FIELD ST 

PEAKS ISLAND, ME 04108 

113 NEW ISLAND AVE 

PEAKS ISLAND, M 04108 

41 EO WALL ST
 

BETHLEHEM. PA 18018
 

41 EAST WALL ST
 

BETHLEHEM, PA 18018
 

41 E WALL ST
 

BETHLEHAM, PA 18018
 

203 ELM ST
 

STOUGHTON. MA 02072
 

Page 2 of 4 

78 SEASHORE AVE 

37 RYEFIELD ST 

4 VETERAN ST 

59 SEASHORE AVE 

19 SPRUCE AVE 

54 SEASHORE AVE 

98TH MAINE AVE 

8 RYEFIELD ST 

10 VETERAN ST 

39 RYEFIELD ST 

6 MAPLE ST 

62 SEASHORE AVE 

14 SEASHORE AVE 

16 SEASHORE AVE 

1 RYEFIELD ST 

7 RYEFIELD ST 

73 SEASHORE AVE 

23 MAPLE ST 

VETERAN ST 

66 SEASHORE AVE 

46 RYEFIELD ST 

16 VETERAN ST 

90 SEASHORE AVE 

92 SEASHORE AVE 

120 SEASHORE AVE 

15 SPRUCE AVE 

0 

0 

0 



11/23/2009 

CBl OWNER 

TANOUS DAVID J & MARY K JTS 

TRIMBEY ROGER S & 

CYNTHIA M MOlLUS JTS 

WARD BRUCE A & 

KATHLEEN J WARD JTS 

WEINER LAWRENCE A ETAL 

WINTERBonOM LUCILLE N 

JOHN R & JOAN 8 

084 E005 8:59 AM 

OWNER MAILING ADDRESS PROPERTY lOCATION UNITS 

20 SEASHORE AVE 20 SEASHORE AVE 

PEAKS ISLANO ,ME 04108 

14 RYEFIELD ST 14 RYEFIELO ST 

PEAKS ISLAND. ME 04108 
-

40 VALLEY VIEW DR 41 RYEFIELD ST 

GORHAM. ME 04038 

140 CABRINI BLVD # 34 99 SEASHORE AVE 

NEW YORK, NY 10033 
- -­

1386 CYPRESS WAY 

BOCA RATON, FL 33486 

15 MAPLE ST {l 

Page 3 of 4 





RYEFIELD STREET
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